

No. 25-5057

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

GWYNNE WILCOX,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
America's Future,  
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,  
Gun Owners Foundation,  
Gun Owners of California,  
Public Advocate of the United States,  
Public Advocate Foundation,  
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

---

JEFFREY TUOMALA  
114 Creekside Lane  
Winchester, VA 22602-2429

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
\*Attorney of Record

March 29, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases . . . . .	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Glossary of Abbreviations . . . . .	vii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS ATTEMPTED TO PUT THE ISSUE PRESENTED INTO A CONTRIVED, POLITICAL CONTEXT . . . . .	3
II. THE NATURE OF THE PRESIDENT’S POWER TO REMOVE IS BEST UNDERSTOOD AND SUPPORTED BY <i>MYERS V. UNITED STATES</i> . . . . .	6
III. THE PRESIDENT’S POWER OF REMOVAL MAY NOT BE EXPRESSLY STATED IN THE CONSTITUTION, BUT IT IS NEVERTHELESS SOLIDLY GROUNDED . . . . .	9
A. The Constitutional Role of a President . . . . .	9
B. The Necessity of Implicit Powers . . . . .	12
IV. THE EXPANSION OF FEDERAL POWERS HAS INCENTIVIZED CONGRESS TO LIMIT THE PRESIDENT’S REMOVAL POWER, BUT THAT DOES NOT MAKE IT CONSTITUTIONAL. . . . .	18
V. REMOVAL IN <i>WILCOX V. TRUMP</i> . . . . .	22

A.	<i>Humphrey's Executor</i> .....	22
B.	<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> .....	24
C.	Recent Cases .....	25
CONCLUSION .....		26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, § 2, cl. 6. . . . .	17
Article I, § 3, cl. 6-7 . . . . .	17
Article I, § 8, cl. 18. . . . .	17
Article II, § 1. . . . .	9, 10
Article II, § 2. . . . .	10, 17
Article II, § 3. . . . .	10
Article II, § 4. . . . .	4, 17
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 153 . . . . .	1, 2
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) . . . . .	4
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 383 (1857) . . . . .	14
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	8, 19, 22, 26
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937). . . . .	14
* <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . . . .	16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935). . . . .	2, 7-9, 21-26
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944). . . . .	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	16-18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . .	21, 25
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . . . . .	7-9, 23-26
* <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926). . . . .	4, 6-8, 17, 19, 23-26
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973). . . . .	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) . . . . .	9, 17, 26
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024) . . . . .	5
* <i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995). . . . .	14, 21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) . . . . .	14, 21

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**MISCELLANEOUS**

K. Cheney, “Federal judges in Jan. 6 cases slam Trump’s pardons,” *Politico*  
(Jan. 22, 2025) ..... 6

Federalist No. 41. .... 14

Federalist No. 45. .... 21

Federalist No. 47. .... 20, 21

E. Fitz & K. Saunders, “Distrusting the Process: Electoral Trust, Operational  
Ideology, and Nonvoting Political Participation in the 2020 American  
Electorate,” 88 *Public Opinion Quarterly* 843 (July 16, 2024) ..... 11
